STATEOF MaryLaxD

Maryland Home Impravement Commission
o 500 N. Calvert Street, Room 306
T Baltimare, MD 21202-3651

- Stanley |. Botts, Cewmmissioner
DEPARTMENT OF LaBOR, LICENSING AND REGULATION <)

INTHE MATTER OF THE CLAIM * MARYLAND HOME

OF DAVID & ELEANOR MEYD IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND

'S

FOR ALLEGED YVIOLATIONS OF * MHIC CASE NO. 06 (90) 623
LEO T. BARTNIK, JR.,
tin VIET VET, INC, *
* * * * ¥
FIN ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 7™ day of March, 201, Pancl B of the Maryland
Hom¢ Improvement Commission QRDERS thai:

t) The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

2) The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Amended as
follows:

A) Pursuant to COMAR 09.08.03.03B, the correct measure of the
Claimants® actual loss is as follows:

& Amount paid to original contractor 57 400.00)
under contract (Findings of Fact 9, 11)
® Amount paid to repair (Finding of Fact 17)  59.812.00

$17,212.00

® Lcss original contract price - 5790000
(Finding of Fact 7)

® Actual Loss %9.312.00

B) Pursuant tv Business Regulation Article, §8-405(e)(5), Annotated Code
of Maryland, which was enacted by the Maryland Legislature, effective
October 1, 2010, the Commission may not award to a Guaranty Fund

claimant an amount greater than the amount paid by ar on behalf of the
claimant to the original contractor against whom the claim is filed. Said

amendment to the statute applies to any pending Guaranty Fund claim,
for which the adjudication of the Commission is not yet final as of
October I, 2010.

PHONE 410.230.6309 = Fax: 410.9562.8482 « TTY Lsers, CALLYIA THE MARTLAND RELAY SERVICE
ENTERMNET: WWW.DLLR.STATEMD.US = E-MAIL HHIC@DLLR,STATE.MD.US

MARTIN O'MALLEY, GOVERNOR * ANTHONY G. BROWN, LT.GOVERNOR * ALEXANDER M. SANCHEZ, SECRETARY
&




Final Order - 06 (90) 623
Claim of Daniel & Eleanor Meyd
March 7, 2011

Page 2

('} The Administrative Law Judge found that the Claimants paid

a total of $7,400.00 Respondent. Pursuant to Business Regulation Article,
§8-405(¢)(5), Annotated Code of Maryland, the Commissien may not award
more than $7,400.00 to the Claimants.

3) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended as
follows:

A) The Claimants are Awarded $7,400.00 from the Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund.

B} Pursuant to Business Regulation Article, §8-411(a), any home
improvement licenses held by the Respondent shall be Suspended at such
time as any money is paid from the Home Improvement Guaranty Fund
under this Order, and the Respondent shall then be incligible for any home
improvement license until such time as the Home Improvement Guaranty
Fund has been reimbursed. The Respondent shall alse be liable for 10%
annwal interest on any vareimbursed balance owed to the Fund.

4) This Final Order shall become effective thirty (30) days from this date, During
the thirty (30) day period, any party may file an appeal of this decision to Circuit

Joseph Trnney

Chair - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION




INTHE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF * BEFORE ROBERT F. BARRY.
DAVID AND ELEANOR MEYD * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AUAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FLUND = OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF  * OAH NO.. DLR-HIC-(02-08-46343

[.LEO THEODORE BARTNIK IR . * MHIC KNG 06 (90) 623
MHIC REGISTRATION #01-0205 *
= * * * * * ® * & + * ¥ ®

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
[S5ULE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
CHSCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July I8, 20407, David and Eleanor Meyd (Claimants) filed a ¢laim with the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Ciuaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement for actual
losses atlegedly suffered s u result of the scts of Leo Theodore Barnik Jr. (Respondent), a
licensed home-improvement contractor,

Iheld a heartng on Januwiry 6, 20010 at the Office of Administrutive Heanngs (OAH).
LHIOL Gelroy Road, Hunt Valley, Marviand 21031, Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. §5 8-212¢a) und
B-HFH i} (2004 & Supp. 2009} Atwrney I Willham Chase represented the Claimants. The

Responrdent fuiled to appear after due notice to his address of record. Kris King, Assistant



Attormey General, Department of Labor. Licensing and Regulation {Department), represented the
Fund.

The contested-case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department, ind the Rules of Procedure of the QAN govern procedure in this
case. Md, Code Ann., Suue Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009); Code of Maryland
Regulations (COMAR) 02.01.03, 09.08.02.01: and 28.02.01.

ISSUE

Bid the Clatmants sustain an actuul loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the

Eespondent’s ucts?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhihiis
The Claimants submitted fourteen exhibits thar [ admitted into evidence:

CLAIM #1 - Agreement (Home Improvement Contract), between the Claimants and
the Respandent, accepted by the Claimants on September 25, 2004

CLAIM #2 - Cunceled check #2643, Scptember 26, 2004, from the Claimants to the
Respondent, for $2,000.00

CLAIM #3 - Checking Account Summary for canceled check #2647, October 26, 2004,
from the Claimants to the Respondent, for $1.800.00

CLAIM #4 - Cunceled check #2632, November 5. 2004, from the Claimants to the
Respondent, tar $3,600.00

CLAIM #5 - Estimate, July 8. 2008. G & L Pools

CLAIM#06- Photograph of poal and deck

CLAIM #7 - Phatograph of pool liner

CLAIM #8 - Photograph of pool deck and steps

CLAIM #9 - Twuo photographs of pool deck

2



CLAIM #10 - Fout pholographs of pool deck
CLAIM #11 - Phutograph of pool deck
CLAIM #12 - Photograph of pool iincr
CLAIM #13 - Photograph ot poot and yard
CLAIM #14 - Claimants™ Account. G & L Pools
The Fund submitted six exhibits that { admitted into evidence:

FLUND #1 - Memorandum, from the OAH to Legal Services, September 30, 2009, with
attachment;

- the Respondent’s Notice of Hearing, with notice of unclaimed centified
mail from the United Stutes Postal Scrvice (USPS)

FLIND #2 - Memorandurmn, from the OAH o Legal Services, September 9, 2009, with
attachmenit:

- the Respondent’s Notice of Hearing and MHIC’s Hearing Order, with
notice of unclaimed certified mail from the LUSPS

FLIND #3 - Respondent’s MHIC licensing history, December 22. 2009

FIIND #4 - Muryland Department of Assessments and Taxation, Baltimere County,
informaticn on the Respondent’s restdence, January 4, 2010

FLIMND #5 - Home improvement Claim Form, Tuly 18, 2007, with letter from the Claimants

FUND #6 - i.erer, Scpternber 1, 2007, from John Borz, Chairman. MHIC. 10 the
Kespondent

Teastimony

Ms. Meyd testtied for the Cluimants. The Respondent did not appear at the bearing. The

Fund did not present any witnesses.



FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

l. A all times reievant to the home-improvement contract at issuc in this decision,
the Respondent was licensed as a home-tmprovement canteactor and salesman by the MHIC
under individual registration number 01-6203, The Respondent opcrated wnder the business
name of Viet Ver, Inc.

2. ‘The Respondent’s two most recent license renewals were effective from
Novemnber 13, 2003 through December 18, 2003 and November 7. 2003 through December 18,
2007. The Respondent did not renew his license when it expired on December 18, 2007,

3. On Sceptember 3, 2009, the OAH sent a Notice of Heartng to the Respondent by
certified mail and frst-class mail to 18134 Gunpowder Road, Hampstead, Maryland 21074, the
Respondent’s last address of record with the MHIC,

4. As of Junuary 4, 2010, the records of the Maryland Department of Assessments
and Taxation reflected that the Respondent was the owner of the praperty 18134 Gunpowder
Roud, Hampstead, Maryland 21074, which was the Respondent’s principal residence.

5. The LSPS retumed the certified mailing to the ©AH as unciaimed, but did not
returm ehe firsi-class mailing.

6. Atall tmes relevant to this decision, the Claimaats Lived at 4020 Becklevsville
Road. {lampstcad. Maryland 2 1074,

7. On September 25, 2004, the Respondent and the Claimanis agreed in a written

contret te have the Respondent perform home-improvement work on the Claimants” home for

$7.900.00,



5. The contract. in purt, required the Respondent to make repairs to the deck of an
cighteen-fout-by-thinty-fool, in-ground swimming pool with & diving bourd. The Respondent was
supposed tor {u) repair cracks in the deck: (b) apply an epoxy counng to the enlire deck so that
the repaired areas would not be noticeable: and (c) apply stenciling around the border of the
deck. This portion of the contract was priced at $3.750.(0.

9. On September 26, 2004 the Claimants paid the Respondent a deposit of
$2.0000.00 by a personal check.

10 The Respondent performed work on the contract in October and November 20062,
including some work on the pool deck,

IE The Claimants paid the Respondent $1,800000 on October 14, 2004 and $3.600.00
on November 4, 2004,

12 The Respondent told the Claimants that he could not compiete the work on the
pool deck due to cold weather: he satd he would returm in the Spring to compicte the work on the
pool deck.

13 The epoxy coating that the Respondent placed on the poot deck did not settle
properly. [t dnpped over the lip of the deck into the pool, causing significant damage to copimg
tiles, a set of steps into the pool, und the diving board,

14, Additionaliy, the dried epoxy. either by fiselt or during the Respondent’s efforts
to remove it from the interior ot the pool. cansed the pool liner W rip away from the wall of the
pool. allowing water to leak onto the expased flowr of the pool, During the winter, the water

froze and caused severe dumage to the pool floor.



15, The Respondent called the Claimants in April 2005, and subseguently, on Jung
I5, 2005, the Respondent met with Ms. Meyd at the Claimants’ home. The Respondent looked at
the work that had been performed on the pool deck and declared, “That work tooks like crap.”

16.  The Respondent did not return Lo the Claimants” home, On July 6, 2005, the
Claimants wrote a tetter 1o the Respondent. in which they demanded that he complete the wark
on the pool deck by July 22, 2005, The Claimants subsequently extended that deadline to July
30, 204035, but the Respondent did not return o the Claimants™ home.,

17. Tn 2008, the Claimunts had G & L Pools, Inc., the company that had originally
installed the pool, rebuild their pooi. The work included: (1) removal of the old concrete:
(b} installation of new concrete; and (c) a new pool liner. The total contract price was
$20,335.00, including $9.812.00 to replace the pool deck (353,125.00 to remove the damaged
deek and $4,687.00 for concrete for a new deck).

DISCUSSION

The Respondent’s Notice of Hegring

The MUIC 15 required to send a heaning notice to a licensee or person at least 10 days
bhefore the hearing by certilied mail to the husiness address of the licensee on record with the
WMHIC. Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg, § 8-312(d} (20043, if, after due notice, the Persom against
whont the action 1s contemplated docs not sppear. nevertheless the MIDC ray heur and
determine the matter. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-312¢h} (20041 In this case, the Respondent
bas not been licensed by the MHIC since his license expired on December 18, 2007, The LiSPS
relurned the certificd mailing of the Respondent’s Notice of Hearing to his last uddress of record
1n Hampstead as usclaimed: however, the USPS did not return the first-cluss mailing,

Addittonally, the Department of Assessment and Taxation records show the sume Humpstead

f



uddress for the Respondent. T have no doubt at all that the Respondent was aware of this
proceeding, and simply declined o claim the certified mailing. Theretore, it is appropriate for me

ter determine this claim against the Fund even in the Respondent’s absence.

AChome owner may recover compensation {rom the Fund “for an actual loss that results
from an act or omission by a licensed contractor....” Md. Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. § B-4)3(a) (2004
& Supp. 2009). An “actual loss™ is defined as “the costs of restoration, repair, replacement, or
completion that unse from . . incomplete home improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-
0L (2004}, A clasmant has the burden of proof at a Fund hearing. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg, §
8-407{e)(1) {2004 & Supp. 2009). In the circumstances presented here, the Claimants have the
hurden to establish that they suffered an actual loss due to unworkmanlike acts of the
Respondent. Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. $8-605(1) (2004). The MHIC may deny a claim if it
finds that a claimant unreasonably rejected good faith efforts by the contracter to reselve the
claim. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(d) (2004 & Supp. 2009},

At the hearing, the Fund agreed with the Claimants that the Respondent had periormed an
unworkmanlike home improvement, and that the Claimants had suffered an actual loss. [ concur,
As outlined in the Findings of Fact, the evidence overwhelmingly established that the
Respondent, in a misconcerved effort to repair a few surfuce cracks in the pool deck, destroyed
the Cladmants” swimemimng powl.

The Award From the Fund

COMAR (9.08.03 03B coverns the caleulanon of wwards from the Fund:

B. Measure of Awirds from Guaranty Fund,

(11 The Commission may not award from the Fund any amount for;

=
El



(a} Comsequential or punitive damages:
(b} Personal injury:

{c] Attorney's foes,

(dy Court costs. or

(e Interest.

(2} The Fund may only compensate claimants for actual losses they
meurred as a result of misconduct by a licensed contractor.

(1) Unless 11 determunes that a particolar claim requires a unique
mcasurement, the Commission shall measure aciual [oss as foltows:

(e} If the contractor did work according to the contract and the
Claimants has soheited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the
contract, the claimant's actual loss shall be the amounts the Claimants has
paid to or on hehall of the contractor under the onginal contract, added o
any teasonable amounts the Claimants has patd or will be required Lo pay
another contractor to repair poir work done by the onginal contractor under
the onginal contract and complete the original contract, less the original
contract price. If the Commission determincs that the original contract price
is too unrealistically low or high to provide a proper basis for measuring
actual loss, the Commission may adjust its measurement accordingly.

The Fund agreed that the Claimants were entitled to recover the full amount requested in
their cluim - $9.312.00. The Cluimants did write $9,312.00 on line 11 of the Home Improvement
Chaim Fortn; however, it is obvious from the form itself that the Claimants were confused. The

amount of their claoim was $9.812.00 as they noted an ling 9 of the (orm.

The appropriate calculation is as tollows:

Amount Puid o Respondent for pool deck - 5 3.750.00
Plus

Amount pard by Cluimants 1o repier poor work - $9.812.00
Subtotal - $13.062.00
Less

Amaunt of contract for pool deck - 5375000
Cluim $0.812.00



CONCLLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregeing Findings of Fact and Discusston, I conclude that the Claimants
sustained an actual Joss of $39.812.00 as 4 result of the Respondent's ucts, and that they are
gntitled to recover $9.812.00 from the Fund. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-401 and §-405(u)
and {2) (2004 & Supp. 2009),

RECOMMENDED ORDER

[ RECOMMENLD that the Marylund Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimants be awarded $9,812.00 from the Maryland Home Improvement
Guaranty Fund; and

ORDER that the Respondent remuin ineligible for a Murylund Home Improvement
Commission license until the Respondent relimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus anaual interest of at least ten percent (10%: ) as set by the Commission, Md.
Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § 8411 (2004} and

ORDELR that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Tmprovement

Commission reflect this decision.

Apnl & 20110
Drate Decision Mailad

Rbbert F. Barry
Administrative Law Judge

#]1274]

.



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 21st day of May 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Cominission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request 1o present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the twenly
(20} day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period

during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.
ﬁx-.i,qﬂggm

James Chuvacal

James Chiracol
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



